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United States Department of the .Inrerior
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

EASTERN AREA OFFICE

1951 Constitution Avenue NW.
Washington, D.C. 20245

RECEIVED:-EB 25 \980

fEB.t 5 jlf!

Donna Loring, President
Central Maine Indian Association, Inc.
95 Main Street
Orono, Maine 04473

Dear Ms. Loring:

We regret to iriformyou that your grant application 'for .fund.Ing .under
Title II of the Indian Child Welfare Act, entitled "Maine Indian Family
Support System", has been disapproved.

Attached you will find the review comments which were the primary' basis
for our decision concerning your grant. Please review the comments and
the questions concerning your·application.for future reference. Our staff
will be available to answer any questions you may have. This does not
prevent you from submitting an application during subsequent grant
application periods.

You do have a right to appeal this decision (refer to 25 CFR 23, Subpar~F

for further information).
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It is the consensus of the application review panel that the grant
proposal submitted by the Central Maine Indian Association does not meet
the minimum standards for funding as imposed by Title II of the Indian
Child Welfare Act. In rendering its decision, the panel identified the
following areas of concern:

i. Strictly speaking, the grant application submitted to the Bureau
of Indian Affairs is not an up-to-date assessment of conditions in the
proposed service area; essentially, therefore, the reviewers were asked
to assume that all data and documentation in the application package
remained pertinent to the current situation. Apparently, the proposal
was prepared some time ago for submission to the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare,and successfully competed in that agency for
Title XX funding.

2. Certain items in the application, such as the research component
and allowances for staff travel to Albuquerque, were jUlltifiable"in the
original Title XX Research and Demonstrat1onapp11cation",buthave.,no
revelance to the activity presently being proposed for funding ,under Title
II of the Indian Child Welfare Act.

3. There was not sufficient evidence of support from the community,
public agencies or other local service providers.

4. The proposal does not adequately discuss the extent to which the
program duplicates existing services.

5. The program is somewhat weak in regard to staff qualifications.

The review panel noted that the .general attitudes and philosophy
conveyed in the .writing ot. this' proposal are commendable. .'Also .acknowl.edged
was the Association's good record as a provider of services. It"is the
panel's recommendation that .this proposal be recast to reflect current
goals and objectives that are specific to Title II of the Indian Child
Welfare Act, and that· the proposed budget be altered accordingly. A
strong concentration on prevention and outreach is suggested.,
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Dear Louise:

March 5, 1980

2. Research and Travel items in the application seemed, to .have weLgneu
heavily against' the application and had no "relevance to the activity
be fng proposed for funding" - the need for a "strong concentration on
prevention and outreach." In point of fact:

• whatever research was proposed was basically to stem from
the evaluative process and comprised less than 3.7 percent
of the program time. Our feeling is that ~. grant applica­
tion which does not address evaluation/accountability in
some way is truly not worth considering.

1. Current assessment· of conditions: Apparently ..the reader is under the
impression t.hmge have changed in the proposed service area. Our
feeling and experience .isthat this is not strictly so. Officially
no changes have" t.aken p Lacejv.dn -onky a few isolated instances, and
only since we filed our application, have our outreach specialists
been called upon to impact cases involving Native American Child
Welfare cases. Research was carefully cited showing that most state
personnel attitudes are unfavorab.Ie. in that they feel there is .no
cultural difference - "we treat all our clients the same" - bet;E;"en
Indians and non-Indians; that there is no need to understand those
differences. In fact, only 5 percent of the respondents seemed eager
to understand, to lear.n about differences, or to work with Native
Americans. Also, 0. percent suggested an-neuse hiring of Native
Americans to .state program. This amounts toa prejudiced reading.
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Louise Zokan

HRANCH OFf'ICE
,',615 C..onUf(·SS Street
Portlaruf. Maine' ()4.IOt

(207) 775·1 R72

Reply to Orono

CENTRAL OFFICE

95 Main Street
Orono. Maine 04473
(207) 866-5587 / 5588

Louise Zokan, Director
Indian Child Welfare Act Program
Bureau of Indian Affairs
Division -of -Social Services
1951 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20245

According to our right to appeal the aecision of the Bureau to not fund
our application, -25 CPR 23, SUbpart. F, we. do now make that appeal.

~~~1))'\l;'- //-~~-----~----

Several of our reasons .have to eta with various aspects of the regulatory
language (lack. of clar1.ty), program, announcements, application review, etc.

• ~n the first place. the funding formula was variously interpreted
by Bureau perscnnel , .~n two occasions Ray Butler variously: inter..
preted to others in my hearing, .and rto me personally,; 'what would
cons t'r.tura base, funding to: provide an adequa te program:

To··the Penobscot planners the figure gaven was $165,-000+;
,r To me, two weeks prior --to our filing our application, a;a an

direct response to my asking for. an interpretation of the formula
announcemen tj. nestated it would be' $80,000 plus the .2 percent"
or $15,000, whLcheve'r is greater for an $95,000 sum. Now I am
told that actually the project budget; should not nave exceeded
$15,000 plus t~e .2 percent or $15,000 fora maximum of $30,000.
Now you may understand Why we put in for what we felt is an
aaequate program level of $95,000+. We suggest 100 programs @
$52,000 would be a more appropriate level of funding.

We e:ven requested, f.n our cover letter, communications from your office
if there, were any questions which would influence "apprcvaL" or "dis­
approval." This was not done.

• Application review and program announcement problems can best be
addressed by our responding to the issues cited in the letter of
Harry Rainbolt's, February 15, 1980.

• conference travel - lito Albuquerque" - amounted to a total
of $3, 000; an item which, upon consultation, COuld have been
deleted. It was included as there' were nospec1fic pro·gram
guidelines in the program· annoucement; ,

Should the reader have: adequateLy vread rthe proposal' he/she would have seen
very clearly·that··all 'the·Goals, and, Objectives spoke to prevention and out-
reach. Inpoiht ~fact:

• the -program annoucement did 'not specifya,:program priority.
(See attached).

• program methods 2, 3, 4, 6 & 7 (leaving only 1~5'& 8), accounting
for 89.2 percent of the programmatic time, speak to p r-eventfon ana
outreach. (See other comments under 4).

Again a prejudiced, or at best poor, reading.

3. Support of the Community: We WiSh to apologize for the lack 'in this
area, but feel it is not a significant cause for disapproval. We did
'file .coneef.euent and .j.egd.slatnve "letters of support. '.We had. asked
several agenci.es for letters of support, also. These responses were
not delivered obviously. In two cases agency representatives -aekeci
passed the ball on to another person. In one of these cases the
person responsible has been hampered in .any cosmundcacdone. witn us
due to orders from the State Attorney General's office to hold all
efforts until the Land Claims case is seetLed ; In another ..case -­
letters we're asked and have been delayed. We are making every effort
to correct this. We do have one question:

*** How many letters of support constitute conmunity support?
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Louise Zokan

4. Duplication of Services: No direct discussion waa.mace, Howeve rv.vt.he
implications that can be gained from the case management guide (Three
Phased Process, 4.3.3) indicates every attempt is .to be made to
utilize existing services. (See, also point ,'I. above). .Attiached is
our APPLICATION NARRATIVE AMENDMENT dealing with this autrj ec t t preven­
tion and outreach. (See attached).

5. Staff Qualifications: Central Maine Indian Association has made every
effort to secure as outreach specialists,: the area in. which we; seem to
be weakest as far as qualifications are conce rnec., Native Americans.

First. the reason for doing so is .obvaous s we need, a Native American:

• who may know eoaet.htng .about the "system" having used it
him/herself .

• who knows ,nis/herPeople.
• Who has gadned vsome t re rn'tng Zexper fence in s"lritilarareas.

Second, if we raised our qua.lLfdca t fons , we would be unable to .empLoy
--- Native Americans:

Just over 10 percent o f. our People .have attenaedorare
attending,post-secondary SChools. -- ­
None, to .our knowledge, have- studied in the, area of social
services.

With a 47 per-cent; unemp Lcyment; rate;
With a conviction tneten. "aware," "ready to Learn" Native
American is better at working with Indians th'all--a non-Indians;
w.ehave:c.hosen to hire 'and 'train 'our own. para-profess~onal
personnel. .Ef -rner eusiaweakness among our ,People'"it, .as
not in case work effectiveness, but tn eecoru keeping;" and
this is being cnanged by better reporting forms' (more
simplified),:requiring less -writing.

Now to the last paragraph of the letter. We thank the reviewers for their
observations regarding

• the wri ting.

• the Association is good record.

We are concerned:

• How.were we to ..know the "cur-rent;" (under-t fnmg not ours) goals and
objectives that are. specific' ,to Titlellof"the Indian Child
Welfare. Act?

• Who,set them .e s-preventnon and outreach only?

• Where was this publisned?
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Our reading of the "regulations" lists several appropriate objectives, from

• facilities for counseling and treatment' of Indian, families,
temporary custody of Indian children to

• preparation of codes. (See attached).

We are, and would have been very happy to "recast" our application; s funding
levels.

We are 'pleased. 'Louise; -you found'the proposal "well antegra ted": and that
"every component supported another." That is, as .Lt; shoul.d-be , Codes are
essential to a program; foster homes are a, must to underwrite emergency
placement, etc. But if outrea chrcf a preventive nature' Ls the goal/objec­
tive, so be i.t! As to. the finding of that piece to be funded, let us pro­
vide it. It is just a buuge t ar'y exercise asr t he majority of t ne program
was already outreach/prevention. We would CUT:

• Numbers '.ofcper-scnneL;

• Foster home recruitment and parent training;

• COde development;

• Staff developme~t/training;

• 'Out....of;..state·trave·l (The Bureau: better not
require alot of .grant compliance, e t c ; , training unless it will
provide travel costs - some t hdng we are not used to).

• Adm1nistrative allowances;

Some evaluative responsibilities; and

***. Concentrate on supervisory and outreach personnel and their
irmnediate supports.

(SEE BUDGET CHART ATTACHED)

It is our understanding that with these suggested cnange s , and li an approval
is given for funding our application Will. be placed last, on the_ approve.d list.
We object strenuously to being placed uendnd an application we~ to be
approved

• whose work program was cited as weak; we ma.ght; add also, Whose
record of accountability for thede1ivery of its services ~
also notoriously poor.

These elements of a program are the heart/mea t of a program. not peripheral
elements to be criticized - research, conference budget items, (both so
ins'ignificantas to time and value of the program), duplication 'of services,
staff qualifications, etc. We feel we c2.refully detailed our "work" and
"evafuaeaon" (accountability) efforts. L We also notice no mention of the~
waS made. 7 Again,we feel this is evidence of a prejudiced reading of the
applicati~n.
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3.4. Methods: Duplicative-
If the above is a true unde r's t.anddng, such a penalization is uncalled for,
especially in theiLLgn t; of the Bureau i s failure to

• .publishtheir program priorities clearly..

By experience, and by the revelations of our research under the NORTH-

EAST INDIAN FAMILY SUPPORT grant, Central Maine Indian Association is convinced

• make extremely clear the funding formula.

in the light of the Bureau's review process which made

• "peripheral" items more essential to the review ranking.

• no consultation with this applicant, but did so w1tn" others
to makecneedec cnanges ,

client advocacy is the activity of choice for our outreaCh specialists. In no

sense of the· word can Central Maine Indian Association develop a duplicate

service system for our constituency:

• Many viable services ex~st already.

see this effort as duplicative for the following reasons:

However, if any duplication can be said to exist, it would be solely in

• Case advocacy is a must for our People:

the area of an outreach case work effort. Nevertheless, the agency does not

Low level communication skills and a parallel unwillingness
to understand our Peoples' culture differences is another
major barr1er to successful case resolutions.

The lack of the readiness of "child welfare" services to hire
Native Americans to deal with Native Americans is obvious.

Cost of such an effort is prohibitive.

•

Functional illiteracy in dealing with non-Indian bureaucratic
''white-tape'' is a major barrier to services.

Discrimination is strong against Indians in Maine (home of
the landmark Land Claims Case).

•
• the definition of-an ad.eguate program impossible.

in .tne Ld.ght-cf the Bureau's not demanding

• the disqualification of a reviewer who obviously was familiar
w:lth our earlier R&D application; somecnmg we were promised
would be done.

We are sorry for the extent of this letter, but as W~ are making a~ appeal we
are "put ting our cards on the table. 11 At tne samet~m~ we are ~~lng to.
address those deficiences tinat; need change, and p rcvdddng you wa tn a revi.sco

financial application outline.

Pleas,e, wnen you r eceave this and if you nave any further, Questions, we ask

you to calL

Sincerely, 'J #
~,~;J1 e. )luJ)~ '"\

David L. Rudolph - ~
Administrative Assistant

Enclosures

DLR/bjc

The hiring of middle-class raised and trained college
graduates is the rule.

In Maine just over 10 percent of our People have attended
or are attending post-secondary sChools. To our knowledge
none have taken work in the field of social work.

Therefore, the lack of understanding and the resulting
communications gap.

• Emotional supports to this culturally different People are lacking:

Many have moved to find economic security only to find
few who "understand" them arotmd them.

Although in many instances enclaves of other Indians
exist, there are not as many of the close ties of the
"extended" family present.
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Thus, our basic service methodology will not be direct, or duplicative,

services; but advocacy, or liaison, services of a preventive/outreach nature.

In this effort Native Americans will work with the social services, "child/

family" welfare service, personnel on behalf of Native American clients to:

• Assure clients do follow-up agency referrals as required.

• Assure appropriate communications.

• Provide "emotional" supports in stressful experiences --

- when seeking help.

- when appearing in court.

- when faced with other family troubles -- loss of work.
hunger, alcoholism, loss of shelter, etc. all of which
can be interpreted as neglect.
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CENTRAL MAINE INDIAN ASSOCIATION

95 Main Street
Orono, Maine 04473

MAINE INDIAN FAMILY SUPPORT SYSTEH

FY '80 BUDGET

ITlli

PERSONNEL

Program Director
Outreach Specialist

TOTAL SALARIES

Fringe 16%

TOTAL PERSONNEL COSTS

EXPENSES

In-State Travel 393,ms/mo/worker at 18.5¢/m
Telephone $75/mo/worker
Training $250/workerjyear

TOTAL EXPENSE COSTS

TOTAL PROGRAM COSTS

5 March 1980

AMOUNT

$13,000
9,360

22,360

3,578

$25,938

$ 1,747
1,800

500

$ 4,047

$29,985
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United States Department of the Interior
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20240

MAY 1 1980
Ms. Donna Loring
President, Central Maine Indian

Association, Inc.
95 Main Street
Orono, Maine 04473

Dear Ms. Loring:

This letter will serve to acknowledge your correspondence of March 5
in which you appeal the decision of the Eastern Area Director to disapprove
your grant application to receive funds under the,Indian Child Welfare
Act of 1978.

It has been determined this proposal, as written, 'does not best promote the
purposes of Title 11 of the Act, as defined in 25 CFR 23.22. EXamples
of non-compliance ~th the regulations and/or the Application Selection
Criteria as stated in 25 CFR 23.25 are as follows:

1. While the grant application appears to meet the basic intent
of the Act, there is little quantitative or qualitative"narrativewhich
clearly states the scope of work to be performed or the goals to be
accomplished.

Moreover, the basic intent of the proposal does not convey the
policy of the Act as stated in 25 CFR 23.3 which is "to protect Iridian
children from arbitrary removal from their families and tribal affiliations
by establishing procedures to insure that measures to prevent the breakup
of Indian families are followed in child custody proceedings",.inorder
"to insure the protection of the best interest of Indian children and
Indian families."

2. Too often, the application refers to tbe term "support"; yet,
while some methodology can be tracked within the framework of the GANTT
chart process, little narrative can be found within the proposal which
develops the techniques or methods of "support."

3. The statement of need appears frsgmented, and while some data
is reflected at points within the proposal, no salient conclusions 'can be
drawn concerning the actual population(s) to be served.
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4. The application does not discuss proposed facilities and
resources in detail. For example, it is not clesr how $7,500 will
be spent in the line budget item "housing assistance" support.

A second area of concern is the distribution of time for the
Director of Program's, in that, it would appear that less than 100%
of time will be spent in directing the Indian Child Welfare Act Program.

5. The proposal presents minimal narrative as to the applicant's
in-depth understanding of social service and child welfare issues, and
culturally relevant methods of working toward the resolution of issues
which ~ll prevent the breakup of Indian families.

6. The proposal contains budget items which are not reasonable
considering the anticipated results. For example, $4,125 for travel
to out of area conferences which are not germane to the Indian Child
Welfare Act; housing assistance in the amount of $7,500 needs justifica­
tion, and travel for Director, Planner, and Board Membera to Washington,
D.C. in the amount of $2,625 seems extravagant.

We find the proposal does not meet the minimum criteria for funding
under Title II of the Indian Child Welfare Act. Therefore,the disapproval
decision of the Eastern Area Director is upheld. Under redelegated author­
ity from the Secretary of the Interior, this decision is fin~l for the
Department. !

Sincer",ly, !'
---XY? /r:)

It -~ rt,',fl/: /~-,\ ,---_../.-I£"f
istant- Secretary - Indian Af fairs
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MEMO:

TO:

FROM:

Re Federal Injunction Effort

Donna Loring, Executive Director
Board of Directors

David L. Rudolph, Administrative Assistant

Senator MELCHER. The hearing is adjourned.. Th.e record will re­
mam open for 10 days.

[Whereupon, at 12:10 p.m., the hearing was adjoumed.] .
[Subsequent to the hearing the following letters were received for

the record.]
DATE: 14 May 1980

The contact was made today.

I asked if there were others who had complained, He said, yes; often that
there was no meaningful guidance in the application effort, which is the
same complaint we have.

In coversation the following points were mad~following a brief description
of our situation and relationship with Bureau of Indian Affairs, specifically
ln regard to our M.I.F.F.S. application.

INTERNATIONAL CHILDREN'S PROGRAM,
Holton,Kans. JulyS, 1980.

Senator JOHN MELCHER
Chairman, Select Committee on Indian Affairs
U.S. Senate, '
Washingion, D.C.

Dear SENATOR MELCHER: This letter is in response to the committee hearing
on Implementation of'Lhe Indian Child Welfare Act, Public Law 95-'-608.
. The Inter-Tribal Children's Program serves the four federally recognized tribes
in th~ stat~ of Ka~sas. Th~ Iowa Tribe of Kansas and Nebraska, the Sac.& ~ox
of MISSOUri, the Kickapoo m Kansas and the Prairie Band of Potawatomi Tribe
of Kansas.

The program was initially funded under Indian Self-Determination.Act, Public
Law 93-638. In addition, we were funded with ongoing child welfare funds from
the Area Office of the Bureau of Indian Affairs in Anadarko, Oklahoma. This
funding provided for program operation from July 1, 1979, through February
1980. Funding for March 1980 through September 1980 was projected in our
grant application for Title II of Public Law 95-608.

Our program has a unique relationship with the state of Kansas. We are cur­
rently .licensing our own Indian foster homes statewide serving all Indians in
the state of Kansas. The state funds our foster homes. Weare working closely
with the various courts located in the counties within the. state. We are actively
working toward full implementation of the Indian Child Welfare Act. The Indian
Child Welfare Act has resulted in a professional inter-tribal program. It is im­
perative that for continued existence, funding be available.

The following is a list of possible barriers to implementation of the Indian
Child Welfare Act and the Inter-Tribal Children's Program:

1. Funding for the Inter-Tribal Children's Program, under Title II; was budg­
eted for the remainder of FY-80 (March 1 through September 30, 1980). We
were informed that we have to adjust our budget for the months of June through
May 1980. We borrowed funding to carry us through March 1, 1980 to July 1,
1980, total cost of $17,000.00. This is to be reimbursed from Title II monies.
Our Title II grant was approved for $60,000.00-$15,000.00 for each tribe par­
ticipating in our program. This leaves us a remainder of $40,000.00 to fund pro­
gram activities for eleven months. Funding is the number one barrier.

2. Population definition-We were advised by the Area Office to use Public Law
93-638 population definitions, which is using only those numbers within reservation
boundaries. Weare actully serving all Indian youth within the state. There needs
to be a clarification of population included in Public Law 95-608 funding.

3. There needs to be a network established to coordinate various federal agencies
so alternative funding can be identified-so total program activities are not
dependent upon Bureau of Indian Affairs funding.

4. Technical assistance in direct service activities is needed for implementation
of the Act (Public Law 95-608)-various programs are in waiting. (residential
treatment facility, group home for adoptive and foster children, family services
recreational activities, etc.). Funding needs to be appropriated to support tribes
in program development, technical assistance from federal agencies and or both.

5. The states need funding to develop legislation in support of implementing
the Act (Public Law 95-608). Federal dollars could support these activities or
federal pressure directing states to cooperate with the tribes.·

These are but a few of the concerns that we wanted to share. It is our position
that if Public Law 95-608 is indeed going to succeed and serve the. tribes and
Indian communities, strengthen the Indian families and especially our Indian
youth, then some legislative action is necessary.

Thank you.
Sincerely,

Forget such an effort and appeal to Congressman Yeates
and our Federal legislators. The latter is done,we
shall accomplish the former immediately.

Second: we must show that we have exhausted all other remedies.

We have made an appeal and been turned down. That has happened.

we must allege mismanagement of the allocation of accounts.

With that we may have a problem because they will show that the
management was left to the discretion of the agency.

We would have a problem showing that the agency acted with
complete disregard for reasonable considerations.

Per instructions from Donna I followed up on a contact she had discovered
regarding a Federal Injunction effort.

"-
The Contact was Allen Parker at the Indian Lawyers Training Program

Washington, D.C.
202 466 4085

First:. we must decide under what authority - reasons - ~n-injunctinn~was to
be made.

It would be an Administrative Law Suit.
It would not be because of civil rights violations.
It would be lodged against the Secretary of the Interior.

Allen was not encouraging and even suggested that a greater.potential for
action lies in the political process; for instance, and appeal to Congressman
Yeates, Chairman of the House Appropriation Committee.

We would have to contact a local lawyer to handle; costs were asked, but no
response was given.

RECOMMENDATION:

DLR

JAN CHARLES GOSLIN, L.M.S.W.,
Director, Inter-Tribal Children's Program.
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SISSETON-WAHPETON-SroUX TRIBE OF THE
LAKE TRAVERSE RESERVATION,

SISSETON, S. DAK., August 8, 1980.

J

~

Senator MELCHER,
Select Committee on Indian Affairs,
U.S. Senate,
Washington, D.C.

DEARSENATOR MELCHER: This letter is a follow up to the recent hearing held
by the Select Committee on Indian Affairs. We wish to present the following issues
for the Committee's consideration:

1. The impact of the Indian Child Welfare Act.
2. The roleof the Bureau of Indian Affairs in funding and providing technical

assistance under the Act.
3. The appropriation of funds under Title II of the Act.
4. The allocation process for funding under the Act.
The Indian Child Welfare Act is the single most important piece of federal

legislation affecting Indian families and children. For the first time the federal
government has taken a positive view of the rights and the responsibilities of
Indian people over Indian children.

The impact of the law on the Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe has been positive.
The Tribe has developed an excellent working relationship with the state court on
child custody matters (this has been in spite of conflicts on other matters). This
cooperation has existed at both the local and statelevels.

This law has provided the Tribe with the responsibility for the destiny of all
Tribal members. This responsibility (on inherent right) is taken very seriously. In
every case involving the possible transfer ofa child back to the Tribe every effort
is made to determine what action will be in the best interest of the child. '

The biggest problem faced by the Tribe in implementing the law has been the
lack of funds for program development. The lack of funds has hindered the. de­
velopment of programs at Sisseton. On other reservations where some .type of
Tribal social service system hasn't existed; it has been a .much greater, detri-
ment to full implementation of the law. .. . .'

The working relationship between the Tribal social services staff and Bureau
social services staff at the Agency, area and central office levels has been very
'positive. The Bureau social services employees have usually been cooperative and
helpful. A problem always associated in working with the Bureau is that of fund-
ing. Nobody ever seems to know what the money situation is. c

The problems we've encountered with the Bureau relate primarily to problems
of funding. One of the most significant moves by Congress in relation to this law
would be the funding of Title II of the Act. Without a commitment to funding,
Congress is setting Indian people up for a repeated cycle of unmet expectations
and broken promises. The changes which the law calls for requires a commitment
of funds and time. The development and and full implementation of these pro­
grams requires a minimum of ten years. As yet Congress has neve:r;appropriated
any funds to carry out thelaw."' .. ,

The allocation process for funding under the law was very confusing. The con­
fusion on this matter stemmed from not knowing how much money would be
available or how many applications would be made for the difficult funds. If
Congress would appropriate a definite figure it would make it much easier for the
Bureau of Indian Affairs to establish its allocation guidelines. Writing proposals
under this program was very difficult because there was no way that the Bureau
could indicate exactly how much money would be available.

It seems that funds should be somewhat competitive, but given the nature of this
Act; all Tribes wishing to submit an application should be funded .unless the
proposalis so incomplete that it makes absolutely no sense. Although we have been
very satisfied with the cooperation we have received from the Bureau; the Bureau
should consider more aggressive offerings of technical assistance to those Tribes
who have not: yet had the opportunity to develop programs.

I thank you, Senator and hope that some positive value comes of the hearings.
Sincerely, '

DOROTHY GILL,
Director, Human Seroices Department.

AfIJH H,":'
I~\

~ .. -,.,<'


